

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 138

Tuesday 17th September

2024

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

LEGAL NOTICE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 88]

[1269]

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTORAL ACT 2023

(No. 14 of 2024)

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTION REGULATIONS 2024

(LN No. 13 of 2024)

APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICER

I, Jasper Highwood Anisi, Chief Electoral Officer, under regulation 11(1) of the *Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election Regulations 2024*, appoint Joseph Sua as the Returning Officer for Tandai Electoral Ward.

Dated this sixteenth-day of September 2024.

JASPER HIGHWOOD ANISI

CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER

[1270]

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTORAL ACT 2023

(No. 14 of 2024)

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLIES AND HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ELECTION REGULATIONS 2024

(LN No. 13 of 2024)

DECLARATION OF NOMINATION PLACE

Under regulation 10(2) of the Provincial Assemblies and Honiara City Council Election

1002

Regulations 2024, the Electoral Commission declares the Solomon Islands Electoral Office Headquarter Conference Room, located at Vavaya Ridge in Honiara to be a nomination place where nominations for the Tandai Electoral Ward by-election can be made in person.

Dated this thirteenth-day of September 2024.

TAEASI SANGA CHAIRPERSON OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Copier World Ltd